RESOLUTION NO. 34-15 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Poul Heslam ON THE 15th DAY OF June, 2015.

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE ACTION OF THE CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, IN AUTHORIZING AN ADDITIONAL \$125,054.00 FOR THE LOCAL SHARE OF THE ODOT ROADWAY PROJECT ON WILMINGTON PIKE (PID NO. 93230, I-675/ WILMINGTON PIKE PROJECT).

WHEREAS, on the 18th day of February, 2013, the City of Centerville enacted Resolution No. 4-13, legislation proposing cooperation with the Director of Transportation for a project consisting of safety improvements at the I-675 and Wilmington Pike interchange by increasing lane lengths, adding turn lanes and doing related work within the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville agreed to cooperate with the Director of Transportation in the above described project; and

WHEREAS, on the 20th day of April, 2015, the City of Centerville enacted Resolution No. 25-15 further affirming these commitments; and

WHEREAS, the City's share of the cost that the City agreed to commit was estimated to be One Hundred Thirty-two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars, (\$132,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) recently accepted a bid for said project that was nineteen percent (19%) higher than the original estimate; and

WHEREAS, the City's share of the project required an additional One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Fifty-four and 00/100 Dollars (\$125,054.00), and

WHEREAS, the Director of Transportation required a timely response from the City of Centerville concerning whether to proceed with the project; and

WHEREAS, the City desired that the project go forward or other funds may have been lost; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons set forth herein and in the best interests of the City, the City Manager gave a timely response to the Director of Transportation that the City would make the expenditure of the additional One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Fifty-four and 00/100 (\$125.054.00).

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

- 1. That the action taken by the City Manager of the City of Centerville approving the expenditure of an additional One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Fifty-four and 00/100 Dollars (\$125,054.00) for Wilmington Pike interchange upgrades is hereby ratified.
- 2. That resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 15th day of 1	ne, 2015.
	P1101/1
	Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution 34-15, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 15th day of 2015.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney